

FOI Release

Information released under the Freedom of Information Act

Title: Safe Harbour Agreement

FOI.116.15-16

Date of release: 26 February 2016

Information request

- 1) Does the UK Space Agency Store and process UK/EU citizen data in the US?
- 2) If so, approximately how much UK/EU citizen data is stored in the US?
- 3) If so, which service provider is storing and processing that data?
- 4) If so, was the Safe Harbour Agreement Safe used to determine the "adequacy" of transferring the data to the US, under the Eighth Principle of the Data Protection Act?
- 5) If Safe Harbour was not used as an adequacy mechanism, what was the mechanism used to ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act?

Information released

We have now completed a search of our paper and electronic records and I can confirm that the Agency holds the information you have requested.

The UK Space Agency holds no UK/EU citizen data in the USA. Questions 2-5 are not applicable because of the negative answer to question one.